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GENERAL NOTES:

1 REFER TO MP000 FOR GENERAL HVAC NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS,
AND SYMBOLS.

2 FURNISH AND INSTALL SECURITY BARRIER AS DETAILED IN ALL
WALL, FLOOR, OR ROOF PENETRATION GREATER THAN 8"x8" IN
SECURE AREA.

3 PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL SECURITY RETURN AIR AND
EXHAUST AIR GRILLES WHERE ACCESSIIBLE .

4 ALL RADIUS TURNS SHALL BE SMOOTH WALL WITH A RADIUS OF
R=1.5D.

5 ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSERS ARE TYPE 'S1'/'SR1'
SECURITY DIFFUSERS IN CELLS/HOLDING AREAS. AND 'S2'/'SR2'
IN DETENTION DAYROOMS UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

6 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN TECTUM LAY-IN CEILINGS SHALL
BE SIZE SO FLANGE WILL ATTACH TO TECTUM TRACK.TECTUM
TRACK TO NEVER BE CUT.

7 COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES BEFORE INSTALLING ANY
EQUIPMENT OR DUCTWORK.

8 ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
DEFLECTION OF GREATER THAN 0.125" AT 4" WC OF POSITIVE OR
NEGATIVE PRESSURE.

9 ALL SHEET METAL DUCTWORK PENETRATING FIRE RATED WALLS
SHALL BE MINIMUM  OF 26 GAUGE. ALL OTHER DUCT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS SPECIFIED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF SMACNA "HVAC  DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS".

10 DOUBLE NUT LOCK DOWN FOR MULTI-VANE DAMPERS
INSTALLED IN HIGH VELOCITY DUCTWORK/SMOKE REMOVAL
DUCTWORK.

11 PROVIDE RADIUS FITTINGS FOR ALL DUCTWORK, WHERE NOT
POSSIBLE SINGLE WALL TURNING VANES IN 30-45 DEG. TURNS IN
DUCTWORK. TURNS GREATER THAN 45 DEG. SHALL BE DOUBLE
WALL.

12 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN CELL CHASE WALLS SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT 7'-0" A.F.F. BOTTOM OF GRILLE.

13 ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL HAVE MANUAL BALANCING DAMPERS AS
INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS FOR BALANCING

14 PROVIDE SECURITY HOLD DOWN CLIPS AND TAMPER PROOF
SCREWS (TYPICAL)  AT SECURED CEILINGS

15 HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED IN SMOKE PURGE MODE
WITH FLOW DATA VALUES REPORTED IN NORMAL OPERATION

16 CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL MATERIAL PER SMACNA
STANDARDS

17 INSTALL RETURN AIR SENSORS IN RETURN AIR DUCTS FOR
CONTROLLING AHU's SERVING DETENTION AREAS. CONTROLS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN CLUSTER CONTROL STATION 2011.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTS AND OWNER

18 ALL GRILLES INSTALLED IN PLANK CEILINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED CENTERED BETWEEN PLANKS.

19 IF CABLE DAMPERS ARE USED, LOCATE IN NEAREST PLUMBING
CHASE OR CLOSET.  ALL CABLE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN
IDENTIFICATION TAG INDICATING CELL, SUPPLY/RETURN, AND
LOCATION OF DAMPER.

1 ALL DUCTWORK, PIPING, WIRING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE 7'-0" ABOVE
MEZZANINE FLOOR LEVEL.

2 PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER FOR SUPPLY DIFFUSER WITHIN
ADJACENT CHASE.  TYPICAL ALL SIMILAR INSTANCES.

3 PROVIDE MASTER CONTROLLER FOR CU-01, CU-02, CU-03, & CU-04.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR TO AVOID ALL CONTROL PANELS WITHIN SPACE. RUN
WIRES IN WALL TO CONCEAL WIRING.

4 CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL RETURN AIR SENSORS WITHIN UNITS
RETURN DUCTWORK. UNIT TO BE CONTROLLED THROUGH BMS.

5 EMS CONTROL CABINETS.

6 SERVICE PATH SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO ALLOW FOR ADJACENT
UNITS TO BE SERVICED. PATH WIDTH SHALL BE AT MINIMUM THE
WIDEST COMPONENT IN ADJACENT EQUIPMENT.

7 ALL DUCTWORK, PIPING, WIRING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE 8'-0" ABOVE
MEZZANINE FLOOR LEVEL.

8 PROVIDE INSULATED BACKPLATE FOR THERMOSTAT ON PARTITION OF
EXTERIOR WALL WHERE ADJOINING ROOM IS NOT CONTROLLED WITH
VRF/AHU SYSTEM. TYPICAL FOR ALL APPLICABLE INSTANCES.

9 PROVIDE INSULATED PLENUM. DEPTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36”.

10 PROVIDE INSULATED PANEL ON BACK SIDE OF INACTIVE SECTION.
LOUVER SHALL BE REMOVABLE AND USED FOR ACCESS PATH FOR
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE.

11 INSTALL HEATER AHAP.

12 REFER TO M221 FOR CONTINUATION. TYPICAL ALL DIFFUSERS/GRILLES
WITHIN SPACE.

13 HYDRONIC HEATING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
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1/8" = 1'-0"2 LEVEL 1 WEST FLOOR PLAN CONT - DUCTWORK

GENERAL NOTES:

1 REFER TO MP000 FOR GENERAL HVAC NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS,
AND SYMBOLS.

2 FURNISH AND INSTALL SECURITY BARRIER AS DETAILED IN ALL
WALL, FLOOR, OR ROOF PENETRATION GREATER THAN 8"x8" IN
SECURE AREA.

3 PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL SECURITY RETURN AIR AND
EXHAUST AIR GRILLES WHERE ACCESSIIBLE .

4 ALL RADIUS TURNS SHALL BE SMOOTH WALL WITH A RADIUS OF
R=1.5D.

5 ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSERS ARE TYPE 'S1'/'SR1'
SECURITY DIFFUSERS IN CELLS/HOLDING AREAS. AND 'S2'/'SR2'
IN DETENTION DAYROOMS UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

6 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN TECTUM LAY-IN CEILINGS SHALL
BE SIZE SO FLANGE WILL ATTACH TO TECTUM TRACK.TECTUM
TRACK TO NEVER BE CUT.

7 COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES BEFORE INSTALLING ANY
EQUIPMENT OR DUCTWORK.

8 ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
DEFLECTION OF GREATER THAN 0.125" AT 4" WC OF POSITIVE OR
NEGATIVE PRESSURE.

9 ALL SHEET METAL DUCTWORK PENETRATING FIRE RATED WALLS
SHALL BE MINIMUM  OF 26 GAUGE. ALL OTHER DUCT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS SPECIFIED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF SMACNA "HVAC  DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS".

10 DOUBLE NUT LOCK DOWN FOR MULTI-VANE DAMPERS
INSTALLED IN HIGH VELOCITY DUCTWORK/SMOKE REMOVAL
DUCTWORK.

11 PROVIDE RADIUS FITTINGS FOR ALL DUCTWORK, WHERE NOT
POSSIBLE SINGLE WALL TURNING VANES IN 30-45 DEG. TURNS IN
DUCTWORK. TURNS GREATER THAN 45 DEG. SHALL BE DOUBLE
WALL.

12 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN CELL CHASE WALLS SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT 7'-0" A.F.F. BOTTOM OF GRILLE.

13 ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL HAVE MANUAL BALANCING DAMPERS AS
INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS FOR BALANCING

14 PROVIDE SECURITY HOLD DOWN CLIPS AND TAMPER PROOF
SCREWS (TYPICAL)  AT SECURED CEILINGS

15 HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED IN SMOKE PURGE MODE
WITH FLOW DATA VALUES REPORTED IN NORMAL OPERATION

16 CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL MATERIAL PER SMACNA
STANDARDS

17 INSTALL RETURN AIR SENSORS IN RETURN AIR DUCTS FOR
CONTROLLING AHU's SERVING DETENTION AREAS. CONTROLS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN CLUSTER CONTROL STATION 2011.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTS AND OWNER

18 ALL GRILLES INSTALLED IN PLANK CEILINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED CENTERED BETWEEN PLANKS.

19 IF CABLE DAMPERS ARE USED, LOCATE IN NEAREST PLUMBING
CHASE OR CLOSET.  ALL CABLE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN
IDENTIFICATION TAG INDICATING CELL, SUPPLY/RETURN, AND
LOCATION OF DAMPER.

1 REFER TO M211 FOR CONTINUATION.

2 CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL RETURN AIR SENSORS IN CEILING
ADJACENT TO UNIT. UNIT TO BE CONTROLLED BY CENTRAL
CONTROLLER IN CLUSTER CONTROL STATION.

3 OFFSET DUCT BELOW ADJACENT LOW ROOF.

4 PROVIDE 6”X6” SR2 GRILLE AT CEILING WITH EF-14 ABOVE. REFER
TO EXHAUST FAN-CEILING TYPE DETAIL.

5 PROVIDE 6”X6” SR2 GRILLE AT CEILING WITH EF-17 ABOVE. REFER
TO EXHAUST FAN-CEILING TYPE DETAIL.

6 MOTORIZED DAMPER SHALL OPEN WHEN EITHER OF THE
ASSOCIATED UNITS ARE ENERGIZED.

7 BALANCE EXHAUST DAMPER TO 80 CFM.

8 PROVIDE INSULATED PLENUM. DEPTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36”.

9 REFER TO M221 FOR CONTINUATION. TYPICAL ALL
DIFFUSERS/GRILLES WITHIN SPACE.

10 PROVIDE 72”X6” HINGED SECURITY ACCESS DOOR WITH KEYED
ACCESS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALIGN ACCESS DOOR UNDER FILER
ACCESS OF ASSOCIATED UNIT ABOVE.  MATCH FRAME AND
ACCESS DOOR WITH CEILING. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTIVE CEILING PLANS AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE.
TYPICAL ALL VRF UNITS INSTALLED ABOVE SECURITY CEILING.

11 PROVIDE THERMISTOR IN SUPPLY DUCT OF VRF DUCTED UNIT.
THERMISTOR SHALL BE MAPPED BACK TO BAS. TYPICAL ALL
DUCTED VRF UNITS.

12 SUPPLY DUCT FOR FUTURE AHU TO BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE (AHAP).  RETURN DUCT FOR FUTURE AHU TO BE
INSTALLED BELOW SUPPLY.  CAP ON ENDS FOR FUTURE
CONNECTION.  PROVIDE SECURITY BARRIER AS REQUIRED AND AT
PENETRATION TO ALTERNATE #1.  EXTEND DUCT 36” INTO
ALTERNATE #1 AND CAP FOR FUTURE CONNECTION.

2

2
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3 02.17.2023 PR #9 Rev-1

Revised
03/13/2023  2:38:34 PM

Delta 4 clouded
revisions
COM2021-06-00789

See original approved plans
for additional notes and
comments.



NOTES BY SYMBOL "     ":

AHU-1-0

AHU-I-6

AHU-I-7

AHU-I-8

AHU-I-9

STAIR

ST03

STAIR

ST02

STORAGE

3101

JAN.

3115

DORMITORY

3114

DORMITORY

3113

DORMITORY

3112

DORMITORY

3111

DORMITORY

3108

INMATE RESTROOM

3107

DORMITORY

3104

DORMITORY

3109

DORMITORY

3102

DORMITORY

3116

SHOWER/ CHANGING

3105

INMATE RESTROOM

3106

STORAGE

3223

DBL. OCC. CELL

3217

DBL. OCC. CELL

3218

DBL. OCC. CELL

3219

DBL. OCC. CELL

3221

INMATE TOILET
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DBL. OCC. CELL

3224

DBL. OCC. CELL

3225

DBL. OCC. CELL

3226

DBL. OCC. CELL

3227

DBL. OCC. CELL

3207

INMATE TOILET

3208

JAN.

3211

DBL. OCC. CELL

3213

DBL. OCC. CELL

3214

DBL. OCC. CELL

3215

INMATE SHOWERS

3209

DBL. OCC. CELL

3201

DBL. OCC. CELL

3202

DBL. OCC. CELL

3203

DBL. OCC. CELL

3204

DBL. OCC. CELL

3205

DBL. OCC. CELL

3206

DORMITORY

3301

DORMITORY

3302

INMATE TOILET

3303

INMATE SHOWER

3304

HC DORMITORY

3305

STORAGE

3103

SAFETY VESTIBULE

3216
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TRUE NORTH0 2' 4' 8' 16'

GRAPHIC SCALE
1/8"=1'-0"

TRUE NORTH0 2' 4' 8' 16'

GRAPHIC SCALE
1/8"=1'-0"

1/8" = 1'-0"1 TIER LEVEL EAST FLOOR PLAN - DUCTWORK

GENERAL NOTES:

1 REFER TO MP000 FOR GENERAL HVAC NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS,
AND SYMBOLS.

2 FURNISH AND INSTALL SECURITY BARRIER AS DETAILED IN ALL
WALL, FLOOR, OR ROOF PENETRATION GREATER THAN 8"x8" IN
SECURE AREA.

3 PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL SECURITY RETURN AIR AND
EXHAUST AIR GRILLES WHERE ACCESSIIBLE .

4 ALL RADIUS TURNS SHALL BE SMOOTH WALL WITH A RADIUS OF
R=1.5D.

5 ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSERS ARE TYPE 'S1'/'SR1'
SECURITY DIFFUSERS IN CELLS/HOLDING AREAS. AND 'S2'/'SR2'
IN DETENTION DAYROOMS UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

6 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN TECTUM LAY-IN CEILINGS SHALL
BE SIZE SO FLANGE WILL ATTACH TO TECTUM TRACK.TECTUM
TRACK TO NEVER BE CUT.

7 COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES BEFORE INSTALLING ANY
EQUIPMENT OR DUCTWORK.

8 ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
DEFLECTION OF GREATER THAN 0.125" AT 4" WC OF POSITIVE OR
NEGATIVE PRESSURE.

9 ALL SHEET METAL DUCTWORK PENETRATING FIRE RATED WALLS
SHALL BE MINIMUM  OF 26 GAUGE. ALL OTHER DUCT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS SPECIFIED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF SMACNA "HVAC  DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS".

10 DOUBLE NUT LOCK DOWN FOR MULTI-VANE DAMPERS
INSTALLED IN HIGH VELOCITY DUCTWORK/SMOKE REMOVAL
DUCTWORK.

11 PROVIDE RADIUS FITTINGS FOR ALL DUCTWORK, WHERE NOT
POSSIBLE SINGLE WALL TURNING VANES IN 30-45 DEG. TURNS IN
DUCTWORK. TURNS GREATER THAN 45 DEG. SHALL BE DOUBLE
WALL.

12 SECURITY GRILLES LOCATED IN CELL CHASE WALLS SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT 7'-0" A.F.F. BOTTOM OF GRILLE.

13 ALL AIR DEVICES SHALL HAVE MANUAL BALANCING DAMPERS AS
INDICATED IN SPECIFICATIONS FOR BALANCING

14 PROVIDE SECURITY HOLD DOWN CLIPS AND TAMPER PROOF
SCREWS (TYPICAL)  AT SECURED CEILINGS

15 HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED IN SMOKE PURGE MODE
WITH FLOW DATA VALUES REPORTED IN NORMAL OPERATION

16 CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL MATERIAL PER SMACNA
STANDARDS

17 INSTALL RETURN AIR SENSORS IN RETURN AIR DUCTS FOR
CONTROLLING AHU's SERVING DETENTION AREAS. CONTROLS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN CLUSTER CONTROL STATION 2011.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECTS AND OWNER

18 ALL GRILLES INSTALLED IN PLANK CEILINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED CENTERED BETWEEN PLANKS.

19 IF CABLE DAMPERS ARE USED, LOCATE IN NEAREST PLUMBING
CHASE OR CLOSET.  ALL CABLE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN
IDENTIFICATION TAG INDICATING CELL, SUPPLY/RETURN, AND
LOCATION OF DAMPER.

1 ALL DUCTWORK, PIPING, WIRING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE 7'-0" ABOVE
MEZZANINE FLOOR LEVEL.

2 PROVIDE CABLE CONTROLS FOR BALANCING DAMPERS INSTALLED
ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.  DAMPER CONTROLLER SHALL BE
LOCATED IN ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND IDENTIFIED WITH
ROOM NUMBER. DAMPER CONTROLLER TO BE MOUNTED IN CEILING OF
STORAGE ROOM, SAFETY VESTIBULE, OR ACCESSIBLE PLUMBING
CHASE CLOSEST TO DAMPER. TYPICAL ALL INSTANCES.

3 ROUTE MAIN DUCTWORK BETWEEN STRUCTURAL JOISTS.  TAPS SHALL
BE CONNECTED TO MAIN BELOW STRUCTURAL JOISTS.

4 DUCTWORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH SKYLIGHT.

5 REFER TO M222 FOR CONTINUATION.

6 PROVIDE 48"X72" WOVEN SECURITY MESH WITH A MINIMUM OF 75%
OPEN AREA WITH 12" PLENUM.

7 PROVIDE 72"X72" WOVEN SECURITY MESH WITH A MINIMUM OF 75%
OPEN AREA WITH 12" PLENUM.

8 UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DISASSEMBLING TO FIT THROUGH LIFT
OUT ACCESS PANEL THROUGH FLOOR.

9 EMS CONTROL CABINETS.

10 DUCT SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIT BELOW LOW STRUCTURAL BEAM.

11 SERVICE PATH SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO ALLOW FOR ADJACENT
UNITS TO BE SERVICED. PATH WIDTH SHALL BE AT MINIMUM THE
WIDEST COMPONENT IN ADJACENT EQUIPMENT.

12 BALANCE EXHAUST DAMPER TO 120 CFM.

13 BALANCE EXHAUST DAMPER TO 240 CFM.

14 PROVIDE DAMPER IN 6X6 DOWN TO FLOOR BELOW. BALANCE EXHAUST
DAMPER TO 120 CFM.

15 BALANCE EXHAUST DAMPER TO 160 CFM.

16 26X16 EXHAUST TP TO ROOF.

17 OUTSIDE AIR UP. REFER TO 01 / M601 FOR CONTINUATION.

18 PROVIDE INSULATED PLENUM. DEPTH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 36".

19 PROVIDE INSULATED PLENUM COMMUNICATING L-4 & L-5. DEPTH SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 36".

20 PROVIDE INSULATED PANEL ON BACK SIDE OF INACTIVE SECTION.
LOUVER SHALL BE REMOVABLE AND USED FOR ACCESS PATH FOR
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE.

21 DUCT TO TERMINATE IN OPEN CHASE TO FLOOR BELOW.  SEE FLOOR
BELOW FOR FLOWRATE OF BALANCING DAMPER.

22 SUPPLY DUCT FOR FUTURE AHU TO BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE (AHAP).  RETURN DUCT FOR FUTURE AHU TO BE INSTALLED
BELOW SUPPLY.  EXTEND DUCT INTO MECHANICAL ROOM AS SHOWN
AND CAP ON ENDS FOR FUTURE CONNECTION.  DUCT SHALL BE
EXTENDED A MINIMUM OF 36” INTO MECHANICAL ROOM.

1

2

2

3

3
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1 PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER FOR SUPPLY DIFFUSER WITHIN
ADJACENT CHASE.  TYPICAL ALL SIMILAR INSTANCES.

1/8" = 1'-0"1 TIER LEVEL EAST FLOOR PLAN - HIGH DUCTWORK
1/4" = 1'-0"3 AHU-I1 & I8 - SECTION

TRUE NORTH0 2' 4' 8' 16'

GRAPHIC SCALE
1/8"=1'-0"

1/4" = 1'-0"4 AHU-I4 - SECTION
1/4" = 1'-0"2 AHU-I3 - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"5 AHU-I2 & I9 - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"6 CHASE (TYPICAL) - SECTION

REFER TO M202 
FOR (M-3C) LOCATION
IN OPEN WAITING 
TRANSEFER (1319)

REFER TO M201 
FOR (M-2C) LOCATION
IN PRE-BOOKING (1004)
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 CHASE (CH13) - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"2 L-20 & L-24 - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"3 SSF-06 & SSF-04 - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"4 CORRIDOR 2008 - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"5 SSF-05 - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"6 SSF-07 - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"7 BOOKING (1104) - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"8 SEF-04 - SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"9 SEF-05 - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"10 WEST DUCTWORK - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"11 EAST DUCTWORK - SECTION

1
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GENERAL NOTES:

    1. AXONOMETRIC VIEW IS PROVIDED TO SHOW GENERAL 
DUCT LAYOUT. THIS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE 
CONTRACTOR FROM COORDINATION AND ALL 
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS.

Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc.
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1 TIER LEVEL - AXONOMETRIC DUCT
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BOND NEUTRAL TO GROUND
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1400A

4 SETS: 4 #500 KCM, 4" C

AUX. DEVICE POWER (LA-75/77)
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ELECTRICAL ROOM 1404

1600A/1400AF CLASS
RK-1 FUSES,
SERVICE ENTRANCE
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TRUE NORTH0 2' 4' 8' 16'

GRAPHIC SCALE
1/8"=1'-0"

1/8" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 WEST FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL - ALT #1

1/8" = 1'-0"2 LEVEL 1 WEST FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING - ALT #1

1/8" = 1'-0"3 ONE LINE DIAGRAM - ALT #3

MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL LOAD - ALT #34

DESIGN  AMPS 1327.1

TOTAL KVA 1103.3

FUTURE COURTHOUSE KVA 300.0

DESIGN  KVA 803.3

DESIGN LOAD (NEC) 57.25 106.46 573.24 66.40 0.00 0.00

DIVERSITY (NEC) 1.25 NEC NEC 1.00 0.65 1.00

CONNECTED LOAD 45.80 202.91 567.74 66.40 0.00 0.00 1182.9 1388.0

8 SPARE 300.0 360.8 400A 4 #600KCM, 1 #2G, 3.5" C

7 PANEL HE 0.00 0.00 209.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.6 265.1 400A 4 #600KCM, 1 #2G, 3.5" C

6 PANEL HD 8.70 0.00 159.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 167.9 213.0 400A 4 #600KCM, 1 #2G, 3.5" C

5 PANEL HC 12.25 105.94 71.77 42.00 0.00 0.00 232.0 227.7 400A 4 #600KCM, 1 #2G, 3.5" C

4 PANEL HB 24.85 48.80 67.52 20.40 0.00 0.00 161.6 185.2 225A 4 #4/0, 1 #4G, 2.5" C

3 TRANSFORMER T1 (PANEL LA) 0.00 48.17 27.66 4.00 0.00 0.00 79.8 96.0 175A 3 #2/0, #6 G, 2" C

2 ELEVATOR 0.00 0.00 32.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.0 40.0 75A 4 #4, 1 #8G, 1.25" C

1 SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD) 0.0 0.0 60 4 #6, 1" C

LTG RCPT MTR HEAT KITCH MISC KVA AMPS C/B WIRE/CONDUIT
CKT DESCRIPTION

CONNECTED LOAD (KVA) CONNECTED LOAD FEEDER AND BREAKER SIZE

KAIC: 65 A MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 WIRE:       4

BUS RATING: 1000 A MB RATING: 1000 A VLOTAG... 480 V

MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL MDP / LOAD SUMMARY - WITHOUT FUTURE COURTHOUSE

History

# Date Description

1 11/ /2022 PR #8

1 PROVIDE (4) 1" CONDUITS WITH PULL STRING BACK TO PANEL
'LC' FOR FUTURE POWER. PROVIDE PULL BOXES AS REQUIRED.
E701

2 PROVIDE (3) 1" CONDUITS WITH PULL STRING BACK TO PANEL
'HD' FOR FUTURE LIGHTING. PROVIDE PULL BOXES AS
REQUIRED.  E701

1
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UP

UP

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

H

G

G.1

K

J

l

F.5F.5
2

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

WAP

2

WAP

W

LOCATE WALL 
PHONE MINIMUM 
18" FROM DOOR

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

+44"
AFF

1

2

STAIR

ST01

MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM

2304
MED. DISTR.

2303

STAFF

RESTROOM

2305
ELECT. STO./

RECHARGE

2306

HOUSING

OFFICER
WK.STATION

2302

MULTIFUNCTIONAL

KIOSK

2307

MEDICAL

2006

STORAGE

2319

HC DORMITORY

2316

DORMITORY

2317

J.C

2318STAIR

ST06

BREAK ROOM

2003

STAFF TOILET

2004ELEV.

EL01

CORR.

2022

STORAGE ROOM

2002

STAIR

ST07

CORR.

2001

CORR.

2005

CORR.

2023

STAIR

ST05

CORRIDOR

2024

STAIR

ST04

3

1

ELECTRICAL COORDINATION NOTES

1. ALL BACKBOXES & CONDUIT ASSOCIATED 
WITH DATA, INMATE PHONES, KIOSKS, & 
VIDEO VISITATION UNITS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY DIVISION 26.

2. ROUTE ALL CONDUIT ASSOCIATED WITH 
DATA, INMATE PHONES, KIOSKS, & VIDEO 
VISITATION UNITS TO ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS 
OR NEAREST IT ROOM.

3. ALL OUTLETS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GANG 
BACK BOX WTH 1"C TO NEAREST IT ROOM 
VIA SHORTEST ROUTE POSSIBLE U.N.O.

4. WIRELESS ACCESS PONTS TO BE CEILING 
FIXTURES WITH 1"C TO NEAREST IT ROOM 
VIA SHORTEST ROUTE POSSIBLE.

5. MAX. BENDS PER CONDUIT RUN NOT TO 
EXCEED 270 DEGREES WITHOUT 
INTERMEDIATE PULL BOX..

KEYNOTES

1 MOUNT WAP TO WALL AT +120" AFF.  PROVIDE 
OBERON MODEL 1021-00 OR SIMILAR ENCLOSURE.

PATHWAYS & BACKBOXES FOR INMATE PHONE & 
VIDEO VISITATION/KIOSK DEVICES. VERIFY SIZE & 
CONFIRM ELEVATION REQUIREMENTS WITH 3RD 
PARY VENDORS. MINIMUM 1"C. TO EACH 
BACKBOX. DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR TO ROUGH 
IN NEW CATEGORY 6, UTP CABLING, ROUTE TO 
CENTER OF ROOM & LEAVE 30 FT COILED IN MDF 
OR IDF FOR 3RD PARTY VENDOR TO TERMINATE 
AT BOTH ENDS. 3RD PARTY VENDOR SHALL 
FOLLOW COLOR CODES FOR INSERT JACKS AT 
BOTH ENDS, IF APPLICABLE, AS NOTED IN THE 
DIVISION 27 SPECIFICATIONS. 3RD PARTY 
VENDOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT OTHER 
THAN CABLING AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE THEIR 
SERVICES TO THE OWNER.

ROUTE ONE (1) 3/4" & ONE (1) 1-1/4" EMT CONDUIT 
ABOVE CEILING TO IT ROOM 2015 FOR FUTURE IT 
BUILD-OUT.

2

3

Brinkley Sargent Wiginton Architects, Inc.
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SCAL
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

LEVEL 1 WEST

SCAL
E:

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

LEVEL 1 WEST Cont

1 PAGING SPEAKER CABLING SHALL ROUTE TO  IT ROOM #2017 .

2 2-4" CONDUITS WITH PULLSTRINGS STUBBED OUT FROM WALL
ABOVE CEILING SHALL ROUTE TO IT ROOM #2017 FOR FUTURE
DORM ELECTRONIC SECURITY FINISH OUT. CONDUITS SHALL ROUTE
DOOR CONTROL WIRING FOR APPROXIMATELY 30 DOORS, 30
INTERCOM/PAGING SPEAKERS AND 30 CAMERAS.
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Chris Perry, Jr.

From: Michael Woods <mwoods@bsw-architects.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 2:38 PM

To: Chris Perry, Jr.; Zachary Reynolds; Brian Odom

Cc: Brad Harris; Bill Burke (bburke@co.collin.tx.us); Jason Mansur

Subject: Re: CCADF - PR # 9R

Chris, 

For the electrical to the FSD's:  Please include a 3/4" conduit/pullstring from the panel to the FSD 

location.  Conduit/box/pullstring only.  Label the boxes "Future FSD Connex".  Wiring can be pulled with the 

future build out. 

From: Chris Perry, Jr. <cj.perry@ratcliffconstructors.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, April 4, 2023 9:31 AM 

To: Michael Woods <mwoods@bsw-architects.com>; Zachary Reynolds <Zachary.reynolds@ratcliffconstructors.com>; 

Brian Odom <Brian.Odom@ratcliffconstructors.com> 

Cc: Brad Harris <bjharris@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Burke (bburke@co.collin.tx.us) <bburke@co.collin.tx.us>; Jason Mansur 

<JMansur@md-eng.com> 

Subject: RE: CCADF - PR # 9R  

  

Michael,  

  

We are in review of pricing for PR #9R. The electrical pricing covers scope associated with sheets E701, IT 228, & ES227 

(raceways for future power/lighting/IT/security).   

  

There are no power drawings for mechanical changes associated with PR #9R.  Power for mechanical is detailed on 

sheets E401 – E432 of the contract documents. Should this PR have revised power for mechanical sheets for changes 

associated with PR #9R? I believe the FSDs come with smoke detection which would require electrical.   

  

Thank you, 

  

  

Christopher Perry Jr.  

Project Manager  |  Ratcliff Constructors, L.P. 

 
4200 Beltway Drive, Addison Tx 75001 

972-432-9969 Office  |  469-855-7192 Cell 

cj.perry@ratcliffconstructors.com 

  

  

From: Michael Woods <mwoods@bsw-architects.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2023 6:12 PM 

To: Chris Perry, Jr. <cj.perry@ratcliffconstructors.com>; Zachary Reynolds <Zachary.reynolds@ratcliffconstructors.com>; 

Brian Odom <Brian.Odom@ratcliffconstructors.com> 

Cc: Brad Harris <bjharris@co.collin.tx.us>; Bill Burke (bburke@co.collin.tx.us) <bburke@co.collin.tx.us>; Jason Mansur 

<JMansur@md-eng.com> 

Subject: CCADF - PR # 9R 


